



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

AMERICAN BUSINESS USA CORP.,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 4D13-1472

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellee.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF
APPELLEE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JEFFREY M. DIKMAN (FBN 274224)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANGELA L. HUSTON (FBN 102672)
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Revenue Litigation Bureau
Plaza Level 01, the Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Tel. (850) 414-3787
Fax. (850) 488-5865

Jeffrey.Dikman@myfloridalegal.com

Angela.Huston@myfloridalegal.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT

I. The Department Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Tax All Sales by a Florida Domiciliary Florist (Regardless of Where the Flowers Were Destined) Where 100% of the Seller’s Activities Took Place in Florida and Where Title to the Property Passed in Florida. 15

A. Due Process Permits Taxation of Activities by a Florida Corporation Located in Florida.15

B. The Dormant Commerce Clause Likewise Permits the Taxation.23

II. The Court Should Not Reach a Constitutional Issue Concerning Appellant’s Sale of Prepaid Calling Card Arrangements. The Administrative Law Judge Factually Determined That Appellant Failed to Provide Sufficient Records to Source Any of These Sales to a Location Outside the State of Florida. There was Competent Substantial Evidence to Support This Finding.28

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768, 112 S.Ct. 2251 (1992)	19
<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451, 85 S.Ct. 1130 (1965)	21,22
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638, 104 S.Ct. 2620 (1984)	25
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 458 U.S. 307, 102 S.Ct. 3103 (1982)	19
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318, 97 S.Ct. 599 (1977)	20
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609, 101 S.Ct. 2946 (1981)	27
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274, 97 S.Ct. 1076 (1977)	24,25,26,27
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159, 103 S.Ct. 2933 (1983)	25,26
<i>Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	31
<i>Dell Catalog Sales L.P. v. Taxation and Revenue Dep't of New Mexico</i> , 145 N.M. 419 (2008)	22
<i>Fla. Cities Water Co. v. Fla. Pub. Svc. Comm'n</i> , 778 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	12

<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	11
<i>Fla. Hosp. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 823 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	12
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc., v. Clark</i> , 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996)	12
<i>IPC Sports, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 829 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	10
<i>Lloyd Enterprises, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 651 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	11,30,31
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex rel. Mead Corp. v. Illinois Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16, 128 S.Ct. 1498 (2008)	20
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340, 74 S.Ct. 535 (1954)	16,20,22
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267, 98 S.Ct. 2340 (1978)	16
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175, 115 S.Ct. 1331 (1995)	19,20,24,25
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S.Ct. 1904 (1992)	15,16,24
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186, 97 S.Ct. 2569 (1977)	20
<i>Southern Alliance for Clean Energy v. Graham</i> , 113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013)	11,12
<i>Treichler v. State of Wis.</i> , 338 U.S. 251, 70 S.Ct. 1 (1949)	20

United States Constitution

U.S. Const., art. I, § 815,23
U.S. Const., amend. XIV15,16

Florida Statutes

§ 120.68(10), Fla. Stat.12
§ 120.80(14), Fla. Stat.32
§ 120.80(14)(b)2., Fla. Stat.10
§ 212.02(15), Fla. Stat.3
§ 212.02(15)(a), Fla. Stat.4,21
§ 212.02(16), Fla. Stat.4
§ 212.02(19), Fla. Stat.4
§ 212.05(1)(l), Fla. Stat.3,5,16
§ 212.05(1)(e)l., Fla. Stat.6
§ 212.05(1)(e)l.a.(I), Fla. Stat.6
§ 212.06(2), Fla. Stat.2
§ 212.12(5)(b), Fla. Stat. 9,10,29-31
§ 212.12(6)(a), Fla. Stat.7
§ 212.12(6)(b), Fla. Stat.8,9,29,31
§ 212.13(2), Fla. Stat.6,30

§ 220.15, Fla. Stat.21

Laws of Florida

Ch. 98-140, § 1, at 1016-17, Laws of Fla.3

Florida Administrative Code

Fla. Admin. Code R. 12A-1.047(1)4,5

Fla. Admin. Code R. 12A-1.047(2)4

Fla. Admin. Code R. 12A-1.047(2)(a)5

Fla. Admin. Code R. 12A-1.047(2)(b)5

Fla. Admin. Code R. 12A-1.047(2)(c)5

Other States' Authorities

ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 810-6-1-.67 (a) (1998)17

ARIZ. ADMIN. CODE § 15-5-172 (C) 1. (1993).....17

ARK. CODE ANN. § 26-52-521 (2009)17

CAL. Code REGS. Florists § 1571(b)(6) (2007)17

CONN. AGENCIES REGS. § 12-426-4 (2014)17

GA. COMP. R. & REGS. 560-12-2-.42 (3)(c) (1987)17

IDAHO ADMIN. CODE r. 35.01.02.059 (1993).....17

35 ILL. COMP. STAT. 120/1 (2008)17

IND. CODE ANN. § 6-2.5-13-1(h) (2013)17

KAN. ADMIN. REGS. § 92-19-13 (b)(1) (1998)	17
103 KY. ADMIN. REGS. 27:050, Section 2 (2) (2009)	18
MD CODE REGS. 03.06.01.18 (2014)	18
MICH. ADMIN. CODE r. 205.80, 30(2)(b) (2014)	18
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 297A.668, Subd. 9 (2013)	18
35-IV. MISS CODE R. § 8.01 (2011)	18
MO. CODE REGS. 12, § 10-103.620 (2006)	18
316 NEB. ADMIN. CODE § 1-052 (1993)	18
NEV. ADMIN. CODE § 372.230 (2009)	18
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 7-9-3.5A(2)(e) (West 2007)	18
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. Sale, selling or purchase § 1101(b)(5) (1994)	18
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 105-164.4B(d)(3) (West 2013)	18
OHIO ADMIN. CODE R. 5703-9-31 (2014)	18
OKLA. STAT. ANN. Tax levy--Rate--Sales subject to tax § 1354(A)19. (West 2013)	18
61 PA CODE § 31.24 (1972)	18
R.I. CODE R. § SU 07-49 (West 2014)	18
S.C. CODE ANN. REGS. 117-309.1 (2002)	18
S.D. ADMIN. R. 65:06:02:32 (1995)	18

34 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 3.307(c) (1990)18

23 VA. ADMIN. CODE § 10-210-610 (2013)18

WASH. REV. CODE § 82.32.730(7)(d) (2008)18

Other Authorities

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c)2

Letter of Findings 04-20110615,
Ind. Dep’t of State Revenue, July 1, 201219

Walter Hellerstein, *State Taxation* ¶ 18.02 (3d ed 2013)19,23
